

No. 22-7229

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL OVANTE, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GARRETT W. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
Garrett Simpson, PLLC
Post Office Box 6481
Glendale, Arizona 85312
(623) 910-7216
garrettsimpson@outlook.com

VIKKI M. LILES
The Law Office of Vikki M. Liles, P.L.C
Post Office Box 5877
Sun City West, Arizona 85376
(602) 252-2110
lileslaw@msn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

 I. The lower court’s disposal of the *Simmons* issue is inconsistent with this Court’s clear precedent. Because the issue in Mr. Ovante’s case is no different than the issue presented by petitioners in *Burns v. Arizona*, this Court should grant review, vacate the judgment, and remand for further consideration in light of *Cruz v. Arizona*..... 1

 II. The State concedes that the trial court erroneously informed Mr. Ovante regarding the possibility of parole and that the court’s mis-advice was material to Mr. Ovante’s decision to plead guilty. Under these circumstances, the plea is involuntary, and this Court should summarily reverse the judgment below. 6

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	7
<i>Burns v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 997 (2023)	1, 2, 3
<i>Burns v. Arizona</i> , No. 21-847, 2022 WL 394740 (U.S. Feb. 4, 2022).....	3
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 650 (2023)	1, 2, 10
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	4
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017)	7, 8
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	8
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016) (per curiam)	1, 2, 7, 10
<i>Pickens v. Howes</i> , 549 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001)	3
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) (plurality opinion)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Greatwalker</i> , 285 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 5 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1993)	9

State Cases

Chaparro v. Shinn,
459 P.3d 50 (Ariz. 2020) 8

State v. Cruz,
181 P.3d 196 (Ariz. 2008) 5, 10

State v. Gourdin,
751 P.2d 997 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988) 9

State v. Lynch,
357 P.3d 119 (Ariz. 2015), *rev'd*, 578 U.S. 613 (2016)..... 5

State v. Shrum,
203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009) 6

State v. Villegas,
281 P.3d 1059 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012)..... 9

Statutes and Rules

Arizona Revised Statute Annotated § 41–1604.09(I) 10

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 32.1(g) 1, 5, 6

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 32.2(a)(3) 5

Arizona Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 32.2(b) 5
